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Complaint DA CASE NO: 2021-00-0001539 

SUPERIOR COURT OF CALIFORNIA, COUNTY OF SAN BERNARDINO 
VICTORVILLE DISTRICT 

THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA, 

Plaintiff 

vs. 

Chad Evan Young  
 

Defendant 

) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 

 
 
 
 
 
FELONY COMPLAINT 
 
 

DA CASE NO  2021-00-0001539 

 

The undersigned is informed and believes that: 

                                                                           COUNT 1 

 On or about January 10, 2021, in the above named judicial district, the crime of ASSAULT 

BY MEANS OF FORCE LIKELY TO PRODUCE GREAT BODILY INJURY, in violation of PENAL 

CODE SECTION 245(a)(4), a felony, was committed by Chad Evan Young, who committed an 

assault on the person of Rudy Esperanza Ruvalcaba  by means of force likely to produce great 

bodily injury. 

 It is further alleged as to count(s) 1, 2 that in the commission and attempted commission of 

the above offense, the said defendant(s) Chad Evan Young, personally used a firearm(s), to wit: 

BLACK 9MM HANDGUN, within the meaning of Penal Code sections 1203.06(a)(1) and 

12022.5(a) also causing the above offense to become a serious felony pursuant to Penal Code 

section 1192.7(c)(8) and a violent felony within the meaning of Penal Code section 667.5(c)(8). 

 

 It is further alleged, within the meaning of Penal Code section 12022.7(e), as to count(s) 1, 

2 that in the commission of the above offense, the said defendant(s) Chad Evan Young, personally 

inflicted great bodily injury upon Rudy Esperanza Ruvalcaba , under circumstances involving 

domestic violence.  

 

 "NOTICE:  This offense is a serious felony and a violent felony within the meaning of Penal 

Code sections 1192.7(c)(8) and 667.5(c)(8)." 
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                                                                               ***** 

                                                                           COUNT 2 

 On or about January 10, 2021, in the above named judicial district, the crime of INJURING 

A SPOUSE, COHABITANT, FIANCE, BOYFRIEND, GIRLFRIEND OR CHILD'S PARENT, in 

violation of PENAL CODE SECTION 273.5(a), a felony, was committed by Chad Evan Young, who 

willfully inflicted corporal injury resulting in a traumatic condition upon Rudy Esperanza Ruvalcaba , 

who was someone with whom the defendant had a dating relationship. 

 It is further alleged as to count(s) 1, 2 that in the commission and attempted commission of 

the above offense, the said defendant(s) Chad Evan Young, personally used a firearm(s), to wit: 

BLACK 9MM HANDGUN, within the meaning of Penal Code sections 1203.06(a)(1) and 

12022.5(a) also causing the above offense to become a serious felony pursuant to Penal Code 

section 1192.7(c)(8) and a violent felony within the meaning of Penal Code section 667.5(c)(8). 

 

 It is further alleged, within the meaning of Penal Code section 12022.7(e), as to count(s) 1, 

2 that in the commission of the above offense, the said defendant(s) Chad Evan Young, personally 

inflicted great bodily injury upon Rudy Esperanza Ruvalcaba , under circumstances involving 

domestic violence.  

 

 "NOTICE:  This offense is a serious felony and a violent felony within the meaning of Penal 

Code sections 1192.7(c)(8) and 667.5(c)(8)." 

 

Pursuant to Evidence Code Section 1109, the People will move to admit evidence consistent with 

the defendant's rap sheet and law enforcement reports. 
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                                                                               ***** 

                                                                           COUNT 3 

 On or about January 10, 2021, in the above named judicial district, the crime of HAVING A 

CONCEALED FIREARM IN A VEHICLE-NOT REGISTERED, in violation of PENAL CODE 

SECTION 25400(a)(1), a felony, was committed by Chad Evan Young, who did unlawfully carry 

concealed within a vehicle which was under his/her control and direction a pistol, revolver and 

firearm capable of being concealed upon the person. It is further alleged, pursuant to Penal Code 

section 25400(c)(6) that the firearm was loaded, and the unexpended ammunition were in the 

immediate possession of, and readily accessible to, the defendant  and that the firearm was not 

registered to the defendant . 

                                                                               ***** 

                                                                           COUNT 4 

 On or about January 10, 2021, in the above named judicial district, the crime of CARRYING 

LOADED HANDGUN ON ONE'S PERSON OR IN A VEHICLE-NOT REGISTERED, in violation of 

PENAL CODE SECTION 25850(a), a felony, was committed by Chad Evan Young, who did 

unlawfully carry a loaded handgun on the person and in a vehicle while in a public place and on a 

public street in an incorporated city and in a prohibited area of unincorporated territory. 

     It is further alleged, pursuant to Penal Code section 25850(c)(6) that said handgun was not 

registered to the defendant . 

                                                                               ***** 

                                                                           COUNT 5 

 On or about January 10, 2021, in the above named judicial district, the crime of RESIST, 

OBSTRUCT, DELAY OF PEACE OFFICER OR EMT, in violation of PENAL CODE SECTION 

148(a)(1), a misdemeanor, was committed by Chad Evan Young, who did willfully and unlawfully 

resist, delay and obstruct Tarron Broadway  who was then and there a peace officer attempting to 

and discharging the duty of his/her office and employment. 

                                                                               ***** 
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*  *  *  *  *  

NOTICE TO DEFENDANT AND DEFENDANT’S ATTORNEY 
Pursuant to Penal Code Sections 1054.5.(b), the People are hereby informally requesting that 

defense counsel provide discovery to the People as required by Penal Code Section 1054.3. 

NOTICE TO ATTORNEY 
The materials accompanying this notice may include information about witnesses.  If so, these 

materials are disclosed to you pursuant to Penal Code section 1054.2 which provides:  "No 

attorney may disclose or permit to be disclosed to a defendant the address or telephone number of 

a victim or witness whose name is disclosed to the attorney pursuant to subdivision (a) of Section 

1054.1 unless specifically permitted to do so by the court after a hearing and a showing of good 

cause." 

 

I DECLARE UNDER PENALTY OF PERJURY THAT THE FOREGOING IS TRUE AND 

CORRECT AND THAT THIS COMPLAINT CONSISTS OF 5 COUNT(S). 

Executed at Victorville, California, on January 12, 2021. 

RINATA KREL-ABBEY 

RINATA KREL-ABBEY 
DECLARANT AND COMPLAINANT 

 

Agency:  Victorville City Police Dept Prelim Est.  00:00 
 
Defendant 
Chad Evan Young  
 

Birth Date 
03/11/1996 
 

Booking No. 
2101370284 
 

CII No. 
 
 

NCIC 
 
 

 
 


